Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Revenue
TTaaxx  YYeeaarr  22001155
CCoommppuutteerr--GGeenneerraatteedd
PPaayymmeenntt  VVoouucchheerr  aanndd  EExxtteennssiioonn
FFoorrmmss  ffoorr
IInnccoommee,,  FFiidduucciiaarryy  aanndd  CCoorrppoorraattee
RReettuurrnnss

(5) 34-36
Tax Type (Should be according to the Form from the table below)
Account Type Form Tax Type Code
(LIE) Life Insurance  63-20P 022
(INE) P&C - PPO Insurance 63-23P 018
(MIT) Ocean Marine Insurance 63-29A 023
(FIE) Financial Institution 63-FI 015
(URE) Urban Redevelopment 121A 037
(PUE) Public Utility Excise P.S.1 028
 37 Space
(6) 38-39 Voucher Type (always 18)
(7) 40-42 ID Type (always 004 for FEIN)
(8) 43-46 4-digit NACTP Vendor Code, if applicable
 47 Space
(9) 48-57 Amount Enclosed <zero filled on left> (e.g. $12,345.67 would be 0001234567)
(10) 58
Check Digit Luhns Mod10 calculation of previous characters excluding spaces  (See LuhnsMod10 Calculation
section below for breakdown)
Scan
Line
Field #
Scan
Line
Position Scan Line                                                                  Content
(1) 1-3 Form Number (always 001)
(2) 4-14 FEIN, <zero filled on left> (e.g. FEIN 12-3456789 would be 00123456789)
 15 Space
(3) 16-21 Filing Period MMDDYY (Should be the last day of Filing period e.g. 093015 for September 30 2015)
 22 Space
(4) 23-32 Filler, all zeros (always 0000000000)
 33 Space
(5) 34-36 Tax Type (always 036)
 37 Space
(6) 38-39 Voucher Type (always 18)
(7) 40-42 ID Type (always 004 for FEIN)
(8) 43-46 4-digit NACTP Vendor Code, if applicable
 47 Space
(9) 48-57 Amount Enclosed <zero filled on left> (e.g. $12,345.67 would be 0001234567)
(10) 58
Check Digit Luhns Mod10 calculation of previous characters excluding spaces  (See LuhnsMod10 Calculation
section below for breakdown)
LuhnsMod10 Calculation
Check Digit fields are calculated according to the following formula:
 Multiply each scan line digit by the weights 1,2,1,2,1 from left to right
 Add all digits of each product to produce the sum
 Divide sum by 10
 If remainder is zero, the check digit is zero.
 If remainder is 1 – 9, subtract remainder from 10 to produce the check digit.
Here is an example scan line :
00100123456789 123115 0000000000 014 010040001 00012345671
Sum of Weighted values = 99
Divide Sum by 10 = 9 remainder 9
If remainder = 0, the check digit is zero.
If remainder is not zero, subtract remainder from 10 to produce the check digit, therefore for this example,
10 – 9 = 1 (check digit)
14
Scanline number 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1 2 3 1 1 5 0 0 0 0 0
Weight 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
Multiplication Result 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 6 4 1 6 14 8 18 1 4 3 2 1 10 0 0 0 0 0
Addition of Digits to
get Weighted
scanline # 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 6 4 1 6 5 8 9 1 4 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Scanline number 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Weight 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2
Multiplication Result 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 6 4 1 6 14
Addition of Digits to
get Weighted
scanline # 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 6 4 1 6 5
3.1 Form 355 PV Example
15
ABC Corporation 123456789
12              31            2015
125 Main Street